UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONK Rr oy g
T WER RO I

f.&gg'&maﬁ:m 93683239

This instrument prepared by
and should be returned to:

935683239

The First National Bank of Chicago
One First National Plaza

Suite ()47 f_' A. Ol £, chorcken .
Chicago, thiiwnis 60670- 017 | L
AR fﬂ(

Reference is hereoy made to a certain Term Loan Note in the maximum principal
amounts of $2,000,000 or thz-aggregate unpaid amount of all advances made pursuant thereto
dated January 14, 1992, as ainsnded by a certain Amendment to Note dated October 29, 1992,
and a certain Second Amendinent to Term Loan Note dated January 22, 1993, all executed by
Best-Foam Fabricators, Inc. (the "Borrower") in favor of The First National Bank of Chicago
(the "Lender") and maturing on June 15, 1997 (the "$2,000,000 Note").

Reference is also made to a certain No:e in the maximum principal amount of
$1,750,000 or the aggregate unpaid amount of al'advances made pursuant thereto dated
October 21, 1991, as amended by a certain Amendzizit to Note dated January 14, 1992, a
certzin Second Amendment to Note dated August 3, 1952, a certain Third Amendment to Note
dated October 29, 1992, a certain Fourth Amendment ic Note-dated January 22, 1993, and a
certain Fifth Amendment to Note dated March 22. 1993, and a ccrtain Sixth Amendment to
Note dated June 28, 1993, all executed by the Borrower in favo: of the Lender and maturing
on May 4, 1994 (the “$1,750,000 Note").

Reference is also made to a certain Note in the principal amount or $53Q,000 dated
October 29, 1992 executed by the Borrower in favor of the Lender and mairisg on January 1,
1998 (the "$500,000 Note").

WHEREAS, Borrower has recently closed its QSC facility because of losses aitributed
thereto;

WHEREAS, the closing of the QSC facility has resulted in cash flow problems for
Borrower;

WHEREAS, Borrower has asked Lender to allow it to sell some of its inventory from its
QSC facility without using the proceeds to pay its debt to Lender;

WHEREAS, Borrower has asked the Bank to allow it to use the funds from a certain

Centificate of Deposit number 1110401893478 deposited at Lender for its day-to-day business
(instead of using the proceeds to pay its debt to Lender) once a certain Irrevocable Standby

b 333




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Letter of Credit in the amount of $90,000 issued by the Lender in favor of Peerless Insurance
Company on May 5, 1993, expires;

WHEREAS, Borrower has offered to allow Lender to place mortgages on the residences
of (1) Steven C. Hasty and Maxine D. Hasty and (2) Keith A. Hasty and Diane C. Hasty (all
who are insiders of Borrower) in exchange for granting its requests; and

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to this proposal;

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of
which is herebv acknowledged, the Mortgagors agree to execute this Mortgage.

THIS MOP.COAGE ("Security Instrument”) is given on August /. 1993 . The
mortgagor is Keith A.'Hasty and Diane C. Hasty ("Morngagor”). This Security Instrument is
given to THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, which is organized and existing
under the laws of THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and whose address is ONE FIRST
NATIONAL PLAZA, CHICACO, ILLINOIS 60670 ("Lender”). Borrower is indebted to
Lender in the principal amount of Four Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($4,250,000). This debt is evidencesd the $2,000,000 Note, the $1.750,000 Note, and the
$500,000 Note (collectively, the “Notes"). ~This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the
repayment of the obligation evidenced by tne Notes, with interest, and all renewals, extensions
and modifications; (b) the payment of all othcr sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph
7 to protect the security of this Security Instrumen; and (c) the performance of Mortgagor's
covenants and agreements under this Security Instrurient and the Notes. For this purpose,
Mortgagor does hereby mortgage, grant and convey tc't.cnder the following described property
located in Cook County, Illinois:

LOT 16 IN HEATHER HILL THIRD ADDITION, UNI71 80, 8, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF OUTLOT "C" OF HEATHER FilL FIRST
ADDITION, BEING RAYMOND L. LUTGERT'S SUBDIVISIOM OF PART OF
SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE |3, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALSO PART OF SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF JECTION 12,
TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCiPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Rimunent Tag # 21-12-H4-0] L

which has the address of 1620 Lawrence Crescent, Flossmoor, Illinois (“Property Address");

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and
all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits,
water rights and stock and all fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All
replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the
foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property".

MORTGAGOR COVENANTS that Mortgagor is lawfully seised of the estate hereby

2




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is
unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Mortgagor warrants and will defend
generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances
of record.

Mortgagor and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver
by Lender (which waiver shall remain in effect so long as the Mortgagor has an escrow with a
prior mortgage holder), Mortgagor shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due
under the Netes, until the obligations evidenced by the Notes are paid in full, a sum ("Funds")
equal to one-iwziith of: (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this
Security Instrumet: (b) yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
yearly hazard insurance premiums; and (d) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any.
These items are called "<scrow items.” Lender may estimate the Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonauie estimates of future escrow items.

The Funds shall be held in 7n institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or
guaranteed by a federal or state ageocy (including Lender if Lender is such an institution).
Lender shall apply the Funds to pay tne escrow items. Lender may not charge for holding and
applying the Funds, analyzing the accouni or verifying the escrow items, unless Lender pays -
Borrower interest on the Funds and applicabl: law permits Lender to make such a charge.
Mortgagor and Lender may agree in writing tha' irterest shall be paid on the Funds. Unless
an agreement is made or applicable law requires irntezest to be paid, Lender shall not be
required to pay Mortgagor any interest or earnings on.tc Funds. Lender shall give to
Mortgagor, without charge, an annual accounting of the “unds showing credits and debits to
the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are
pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Securicy Instrument.

[f the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly payments of
Funds payable prior to the due dates of the escrow items, shall exceed \hie amount required to
pay the escrow items when due, the excess shall be, at Mortgagor's option, eitaer promptly
repaid to Mortgagor or credited to Mortgagor on monthly payments of Funds.”_Ir the amount
of the Funds held by Lender is not sufficient to pay the escrow items when due, Mortgagor
shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more nayments
as required by Lender.

Upon paynent in full of ail sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
promptly refund to Mortgagor any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 19 the Property
is sold or acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale
of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of
application as a credit against the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments

3

6£CESIED




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

received by Lender under the Note and paragraph | shall be applied: first, to any late charges
due under the Note; second, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; third, to amounts
payable under paragraph !; fourth, to interest due; fifth, to all other amounts due under the
Note and last, to principal due.

3. Charges; Liens. Mortgagor shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and
impositions altributable to the Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument,
and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Mortgagor shall pay these obligations in the
manner provided in paragraph 1, or if not paid in that manner, Mortgagor shall pay them on
time directly to the person owed payment. Mortgagor shall promptly furnish to Lender all
notices of awacunts to be paid under this paragraph. If Mortgagor makes these payments
directly, Mortzagor shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Mortgagor sheli promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security
Instrument unless Morgsgor: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by
the lien in a manner accentzble to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends
against enforcement of the lizn)in. legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to
prevent the enforcement of the-tien or forfeiture of any part of the Property; or (c) secures
from the holder of the lien an agr=ement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this
Security Instrument. If Lender deteimines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien
which may attain priority over this Securit+ Instrument, Lender may give Mortgagor a notice
identifying the lien. Mortgagor shall satisiy t'c-lien or take one or more of the actions set
forth above with 10 days of the giving of notice,

However, the Lender has no objection to the rcilewing prior liens of record: (1) a
mortgage in favor of West America Mortgage Co. in the original principal amount of
$123,300.00 dated May 29, 1987 and recorded June 1, 1987 as document number 87293032,
which mortgage was assigned to Federal Home Loan Mortgagc Corp. on June 11, 1987, which
assignment was recorded September 9, 1987, as document number £7494644; (2) a trust deed
in favor of Community Bank of Homewood Flossmoor in the origina principal amount of
$20,000 dated October 25, 1988 and recorded November 10, 1988 as cozument number
88521978; and (3) a mortgage in favor of Amre Inc. in the original princifal amount of $5,400
dated June 11, 1988 and recorded December 30, 1988 as document number 325603039,

4. Hazard Insurance. Mortgagor shall keep the improvements now existing ¢’
hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term
"extended coverage” and any other hazards for which Lender requires insurance. This
insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that the Lender requires. The
insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Mortgagor subject to Lender's
approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a
standard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals, If
Lender requires, Mortgagor shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and

4




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

renewal notices. In the event of loss, Mortgagor shall give prompt notice to the insurance
carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Mortgagor.

Unless Lender and Mortgagor otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be
applicd to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is
economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not
economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any
excess paid to Mortgagor. If Mortgagor abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30
days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender
may collect-the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the
Property or to-pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The
30-day period wili 0egin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Mortgagor otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to
principal shall not extend =i postpone the due date of the inonthly payments referred to in the
Note and paragraph | or chaigs the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 18 the
Property is acquired by Lender, Maitgagor's right to any insurance policies and proceeds
resulting from damage to the Propertv-orior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent
of the sums secured by this Security instivment immediately prior to the acquisition.

5. Preservation and Maintenance of Troperty; Leaseholds. Mortgagor shall not
destroy, damage or substantially change the Propéity, allow the Property to deteriorate or
commit waste. If this Security Instrument is on lessehiold, Mortgagor shall comply with the
provisions of the lease, and if Mortgagor acquires fe< ti= to the Property, the leasehold and
fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merg r-in writing.

6. Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property; Morigage Insurance. If
Mortgagor fails to perform the covenants and agreements containcg-ui<his Security Instrument,
or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rizhis in the Property (such
as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or to enforce laws or regulations),
then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and
Lender’s rights in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a
lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying rzatonable
attorneys' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take
action under this paragraph 6, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 6 shall become additional debt of
Morigagor secured by this Security Instrument. Unless Mortgagor and Lender agree to other
terms of paymeat, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate
applicable to the sums secured by this Security Instrument and shall be payable, with interest,
upon notice from Lender to Mortgagor requesting payment.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the extension of credit
secured by this Security Instrument, Mortgagor shall pay the premiums required to maintain
the insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for the insurance terminates in
accordance with Mortgagor's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

7. Inspection, Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections
of the Property. Lender shall give Morigagor notice at the time of or prior to an inspection
specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

8. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or
consequentic, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the
Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to
Lender.

In the event of 2'toial taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Jasirument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to
Mortgagor. In the event of & partial taking of the Property, unless Mortgagor and Lender
otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by
the amount of the proceeds multiglied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the
sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the taking.~ %ny balance shall be paid to Mortgagor.

If the Property is abandoned by Mortgagor, or if, after notice by Lender to Mortgagor
that the condemnor offers to make an award or settie a claim for damages, Mortgagor fails to
respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the rotica is given, Lender is authorized to
collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to
the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Mortgagor otherwise agree in writing, anv-arplication of proceeds to
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly pavmcnts referred to in the
Note and paragraph 1 or change the amount of such payments.

9. Mortgagor Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. - F.ension of
the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Mortgagor shall not operate to
release the liability of the original Mortgagor or Mortgagor's successors in interest. Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to
extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Mortgagor or Mortgagor’'s
successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not
be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

10. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The
covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and

6




UNOFFICIAL COPY

o
P
-~
P
Ly
-
Y




UNOFFICIAL COPY

assigns of Lender and Mortgagor, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16, Montgagor's
covenants and agreements shall be joint and several.  Any Mortgagor who co-signs this
Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (@) is co-signing this Security Instrument
only to mortgage, grant and convey that Mortgagor's interest in the Property under the terms
of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personaliy obligated to pay the sums secured by this
Security Instrument (unless such Mortgagor has signed a personal guarantee for such debt);
and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Mortgagor may agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note
without that Mortgagor's consent.

11. “Loun Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law
which sets maxiium loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or
other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted
limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the
charge to the permitted init; and (b) any sums already collected from Mortgagor which
exceeded permitted limi¢s will be refunded to Mortgagor. Lender may choose to make this
refund by reducing the princirabswed under the Notes or by making a direct payment to
Mortgagor. If a refund reduces piincipal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment
without any prepayment charge underthe Notes.

12. Legislation Affecting Lender’s Rights. If enactment or expiration of applicable
laws has the effect of rendering any provisiot of'the Notes or this Security Instrument
unenforceable according to its terms, Lender, at'it. option, may require immediate payment in
full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument 204 may invoke any remedies permitted by
paragraph 18. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shali take the steps specified in the
second paragraph of paragraph 16.

13. Notices. Any notice to Mortgagor provided for in tiiis-Security Instrument shall be
given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless apriicuble law requires use of
another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Addres; or any other address
Mortgagor designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall b2 given by firsf class
mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates v notice to
Mortgagor. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemer fo have been
given to Mortgagor or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that
any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Notes conflicts with applicable law,
such conflict shalf not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Notes which
can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this
Security Instrument and the Notes are declared to be severable.

15. Mortgagor's Copy. Mortgagor shall be given one conformed copy of this Security
Instrument.

6£2CS9E6




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

!

16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Mortgagor. If all or any
part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in
Monigagor is sold or transferred and Morigagor is not a natural person) without Lender’s prior
written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if
exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Mortgagor notice of acceleration. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or
mailed within which Mortgagor must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Mortgago: i2ils to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke
any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on

Mortgagor.

17. Mortgagor's Rights to Reinstate. If Mortgagor meets ceriain conditions,
Mortgagor shall have tiic right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at
any time prior to the earlier i (a) S days (or such other period as applicable law may specify
for reinstatement) before sale of tae Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this
Security Instrument; or (b) entry of 4 judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those
conditions are that Mortgagor: (a) pay's Lender all sums which then would be due under this
Sccurity Instrument and the Notes had no acceleration occurred; (b) cures any default of any -
other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expeases incurred in enforcing this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasoratle attorneys' fees; and (d) takes such action
as Lender may reasonably require to assure that tlie ien of this Security Instrument, Lender’s
rights in the Property and Mortgagor's obligation to pavthe sums secured by this Security
Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatemer-0y Mortgagor, this Security
Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain ully effective as if no acceleration
had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply ir-the case of acceleration under
paragraphs 12 or 16.

18. Acceleration: Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Mortager prior to
acceleration following Mortgagor's breach of any covenant or agreement /n this Security
Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraphs 12 and 16 uriess upplicable
law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the aciion required
to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice Is given to
Mortgagor, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default
on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the
Property. The notice shall further inform Mortgagor of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a
default or any other defense of Mortgagor to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default
is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without
further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding.

8




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall be eciltled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided
in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fee and costs of
title evidence.

19. Lender in Possession. Upon acceleration under paragraph 18 or abandonment of
the Property and at any time prior to the expiration of any period of redemption following
judicial sale, Lender (in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver) shall be entitled
to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the
Property including those past due. Any rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be
applicd firstto payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents,
including, bucnot limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable
attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

20. Release. -Uzon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender
shall release this Security Instrument without charge to Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall pay any
recordation costs.

21. Waiver of Homesteac. Mortgagor waives all right of homestead exemption in the
Property.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Mortgagor accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants
contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Mortgagor and recorded

' Kt 1L

" Keith A. Hasty ‘

e O e

Diane C. Hasty L’ )




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Qo




UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS, _( 00/ _ County ss:

I, DO*’b f/ VU | ’ 50N, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, do
hereby centify that Keith A. Hasty and Diane C. Hasty, personally known to me to be the
same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this
day in person, and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their
free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given arder my hand and official seal, this

"OFFICIAL g apn
DORIS K wits / /
oN , / G
Notary pupyj, My commisipn expires: 124 ?)

My Commission fyn;
iw 193100 Lxpireq 11/29/93

s:\porsbank\psn\FNMA2.mig




UNOFFICIAL COPY




